Cumulative payments (3,199,564) (438,450) (548,125) (597,264) (723,610) (593,063) (765,757) (476,904) (380,910) (233,553) (32,094) (7,989,294)

Estimated balance to pay 42,845 9,363 15,527 24,070 40,320 72,489 114,661 212,590 283,623 387,154 232,977 1,435,619

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 December 2023

CMA   Syndicate 4444 Annual Report & Accounts 31 December 2023   Page 26 of 46

5. Management of risk (continued)

b.   Financial risk (continued)

Interest rate risk

CMA manages sensitivity to market conditions by reference to interest rate risk and equity price
risk. Since the majority of the Syndicate's investments comprise cash, overseas deposits and
fixed income securities, the fair value of the portfolio is inversely correlated to movements in
interest rates. If interest rates fall, the fair value of the Syndicate’s fixed income securities tends
to rise and vice versa. The fair value of fixed income investments in the Syndicate’s balance
sheet at 31 December 2023 was £1,030.7m (2022: £885.9m) with an average duration of around
1.9 years (2022: 1.9 years).

The sensitivity of the Syndicate’s investments from a rise or fall in interest rates is listed below:

Impact on profit and

net assets

2023  2022

£m   £m

50 basis points increase (9.2)  (9.4)

50 basis points decrease 9.2   9.4

The Syndicate manages interest rate risk by investing in financial investments, cash and
overseas deposits with an average duration of less than two years. The Group Investment
Committee monitors the duration of these assets on a regular basis. The Syndicate also uses
interest rate futures for the purposes of efficient portfolio management and market risk
management.

Outstanding claims provisions are not sensitive to the level of interest rates as they are
undiscounted and contractually non-interest bearing.

Equity price risk

Equity price risk is managed through a well-diversified portfolio which is complemented by non-